



LUBRICANTS.
TECHNOLOGY.
PEOPLE.

SAFETY DATA SHEET

1. Identification

Product name AIR LUBE AF
Other means of identification No data available.
Recommended use: Lubricating fluid
Restrictions on use: Industrial use only

Manufacturer/Importer/Supplier/Distributor Information

Manufacturer

Company Name: Fuchs Lubricants Co.
Address: 17050 Lathrop Avenue
Harvey, Illinois 60426
Telephone: 708-333-8900
Fax: 708-333-9180

Contact Person: EHS Department
E-mail: msds@fuchs.com

Emergency telephone number: 708-333-8900 (Bus. hrs) 800-255-3924 (24 hrs)

2. Hazard(s) identification

Hazard Classification

Health Hazards

Skin Corrosion/Irritation	Category 2
Serious Eye Damage/Eye Irritation	Category 2A
Skin sensitizer	Category 1

Label Elements

Hazard Symbol:



Signal Word: Warning

Hazard Statement: Causes skin irritation.
Causes serious eye irritation.
May cause an allergic skin reaction.



LUBRICANTS.
TECHNOLOGY.
PEOPLE.

SAFETY DATA SHEET

Precautionary Statement

Prevention: Wash thoroughly after handling. Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection. Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/spray. Contaminated work clothing must not be allowed out of the workplace.

Response: If in eyes: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention. IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water. If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention. Specific treatment (see the specific response guidance provided herein). Wash contaminated clothing before reuse.

Disposal: Dispose of contents/container to an appropriate treatment and disposal facility in accordance with applicable laws and regulations, and product characteristics at time of disposal.

Other hazards which do not result in GHS classification: None.

Unknown toxicity Health

Acute toxicity, inhalation, dust or mist	68.46 %
Acute toxicity, inhalation, vapor	69.36 %
Acute toxicity, dermal	4.69 %
Acute toxicity, oral	4.69 %

3. Composition/information on ingredients

Hazardous Component(s):

Chemical name	CAS-No.	Concentration
Ethylene glycol	107-21-1	40 - 70%
Sulfonate	Confidential	3 - 7%
Monoethanolamine	141-43-5	0.5 - 1.5%
Biocide	Confidential	0.1 - 1%

Specific chemical identities and/or exact percentages have been withheld as trade secrets.

4. First-aid measures

Ingestion: Call a Poison Center or doctor if you feel unwell. Rinse mouth.

Inhalation: Move to fresh air. Call a Poison Center or doctor if you feel unwell.



LUBRICANTS.
TECHNOLOGY.
PEOPLE.

SAFETY DATA SHEET

Skin Contact: Get medical attention. Immediately remove contaminated clothing and shoes and wash skin with soap and plenty of water.

Eye contact: Immediately flush with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes. If easy to do, remove contact lenses. Get medical attention.

Most important symptoms/effects, acute and delayed

Symptoms: No data available.

Indication of immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

Treatment: Get medical attention as appropriate or if symptoms persist.

5. Fire-fighting measures

General Fire Hazards: No unusual fire or explosion hazards noted.

Suitable (and unsuitable) extinguishing media

Suitable extinguishing media: Water spray, fog, CO₂, dry chemical, or regular foam. Use fire-extinguishing media appropriate for surrounding materials.

Unsuitable extinguishing media: Do not use water jet as an extinguisher, as this will spread the fire.

Specific hazards arising from the chemical: Heat may cause the containers to pressurize and possibly rupture. During fire, gases hazardous to health may be formed.

Special protective equipment and precautions for firefighters

Special fire fighting procedures: No data available.

Special protective equipment for fire-fighters: Firefighters must use standard protective equipment appropriate for industrial fires.

6. Accidental release measures

Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures: See Section 8 of the SDS for Personal Protective Equipment. Do not handle damaged containers or spilled material unless wearing appropriate protective clothing. Keep unauthorized personnel away.

Methods and material for containment and cleaning up: Absorb spill with an inert material, then place in a container for safe and proper disposal. Dike far ahead of larger spill for later recovery and disposal.



LUBRICANTS.
TECHNOLOGY.
PEOPLE.

SAFETY DATA SHEET

Environmental Precautions: Do not contaminate water sources or sewer. Prevent further leakage or spillage if safe to do so and protect against releases into the environment. Remediate as appropriate.

7. Handling and storage

Precautions for safe handling: Contains amines. Do not add sodium nitrite or other nitrosating agents which may form cancer causing nitrosamines. Wash hands thoroughly after handling. Add material slowly when mixing with water. Do not add water to the material; instead, add the material to the water. Avoid contact with eyes, skin, and clothing.

Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities: Store in original tightly closed container. Avoid contact with oxidizing agents. Store away from incompatible materials.

8. Exposure controls/personal protection

Exposure Limits

Chemical name	type	Exposure Limit Values	Source
Ethylene glycol - Aerosol.	Ceiling	100 mg/m ³	US. ACGIH Threshold Limit Values (03 2012)
Monoethanolamine	TWA	3 ppm	US. ACGIH Threshold Limit Values (03 2012)
Monoethanolamine	STEL	6 ppm	US. ACGIH Threshold Limit Values (03 2012)
Monoethanolamine	STEL	6 ppm 15 mg/m ³	US. OSHA Table Z-1-A (29 CFR 1910.1000) (1989)
Monoethanolamine	TWA	3 ppm 8 mg/m ³	US. OSHA Table Z-1-A (29 CFR 1910.1000) (1989)

Protective Measures: Provide easy access to water supply and eye wash facilities. Good general ventilation should be provided. Ventilation rates should be matched to conditions. If applicable, use process enclosures, local exhaust ventilation, or other engineering controls to maintain airborne levels below recommended exposure limits. If exposure limits have not been established, maintain airborne levels to an acceptable level.

Respiratory Protection: In case of inadequate ventilation use suitable respirator. Seek advice from supervisor on the company's respiratory protection standards.

Eye Protection: Wear safety glasses with side shields (or goggles).

Skin and Body Protection: Wear chemical-resistant gloves, footwear, and protective clothing appropriate for the risk of exposure. Contact health and safety professional or manufacturer for specific information.

Hygiene measures: Always observe good personal hygiene measures, such as washing after handling the material and before eating, drinking, and/or smoking. Routinely wash work clothing to remove contaminants. Contaminated work clothing



LUBRICANTS.
TECHNOLOGY.
PEOPLE.

SAFETY DATA SHEET

should not be allowed out of the workplace. Discard contaminated footwear that cannot be cleaned. Avoid contact with skin, eyes, and clothing.

9. Physical and chemical properties

Appearance

Physical state:	Liquid
Form:	No data available.
Color:	Green
Odor:	Odorless
Odor threshold:	No data available.
pH:	No data available.
Melting point/freezing point:	No data available.
Initial boiling point and boiling range:	No data available.
Flash Point:	Not applicable
Evaporation rate:	No data available.
Flammability (solid, gas):	No data available.
Upper/lower limit on flammability or explosive limits	
Flammability limit - upper (%):	No data available.
Flammability limit - lower (%):	No data available.
Explosive limit - upper (%):	No data available.
Explosive limit - lower (%):	No data available.
Vapor pressure:	No data available.
Vapor density:	No data available.
Relative density:	1.08
Solubility(ies)	
Solubility in water:	Soluble
Solubility (other):	No data available.
Partition coefficient (n-octanol/water):	No data available.
Auto-ignition temperature:	No data available.
Decomposition temperature:	No data available.
Viscosity:	10 mm ² /s (40 °C, Measured)

10. Stability and reactivity

Reactivity:	Not reactive during normal use.
Chemical Stability:	No data available.
Possibility of Hazardous Reactions:	None under normal conditions.



LUBRICANTS.
TECHNOLOGY.
PEOPLE.

SAFETY DATA SHEET

Conditions to Avoid:	Avoid heat or contamination.
Incompatible Materials:	No data available.
Hazardous Decomposition Products:	Thermal decomposition or combustion may liberate carbon oxides and other toxic gases or vapors.

11. Toxicological information

Information on likely routes of exposure

Ingestion:	May be harmful if swallowed.
Inhalation:	Harmful if inhaled.
Skin Contact:	Causes skin irritation. May cause an allergic skin reaction.
Eye contact:	Causes serious eye irritation.

Symptoms related to the physical, chemical and toxicological characteristics

Ingestion:	No data available.
Inhalation:	No data available.
Skin Contact:	No data available.
Eye contact:	No data available.

Information on toxicological effects

Acute toxicity (list all possible routes of exposure)

Oral	
Product:	ATEmix (): 2000 - 5000 mg/kg
Dermal	
Product:	ATEmix (): 2000 - 5000 mg/kg
Inhalation	
Product:	Not classified for acute toxicity based on available data.
Repeated dose toxicity	
Product:	No data available.

Skin Corrosion/Irritation	
Product:	No data available.

Serious Eye Damage/Eye Irritation	
Product:	No data available.



LUBRICANTS.
TECHNOLOGY.
PEOPLE.

SAFETY DATA SHEET

Respiratory or Skin Sensitization

Product: No data available.

Carcinogenicity

Product: No data available.

IARC Monographs on the Evaluation of Carcinogenic Risks to Humans:

No carcinogenic components identified

US. National Toxicology Program (NTP) Report on Carcinogens:

No carcinogenic components identified

US. OSHA Specifically Regulated Substances (29 CFR 1910.1001-1050):

No carcinogenic components identified

Germ Cell Mutagenicity

In vitro

Product: No data available.

In vivo

Product: No data available.

Reproductive toxicity

Product: No data available.

Specific Target Organ Toxicity - Single Exposure

Product: No data available.

Specific Target Organ Toxicity - Repeated Exposure

Product: No data available.

Aspiration Hazard

Product: No data available.

Other effects: Components may cause a risk to the following :
Liver
Kidney

12. Ecological information

General information: This product has not been evaluated for ecological toxicity or other environmental effects.

13. Disposal considerations



LUBRICANTS.
TECHNOLOGY.
PEOPLE.

SAFETY DATA SHEET

Disposal instructions: Discharge, treatment, or disposal may be subject to national, state, or local laws. Dispose of waste at an appropriate treatment and disposal facility in accordance with applicable laws and regulations, and product characteristics at time of disposal. It is the responsibility of the product user or owner to determine at the time of disposal, which waste regulations must be applied.

Contaminated Packaging: Empty containers should be taken to an approved waste handling site for recycling or disposal.

14. Transport information

This material is not subject to transport regulations.

15. Regulatory information

US Federal Regulations

US. OSHA Specifically Regulated Substances (29 CFR 1910.1001-1050)

None present or none present in regulated quantities.

Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA)

Hazard categories

Acute (Immediate)

Chronic (Delayed)

SARA 313 (TRI Reporting)

<u>Chemical Identity</u>	<u>Reporting threshold for other users</u>	<u>Reporting threshold for manufacturing and processing</u>
Ethylene glycol	10000 lbs	25000 lbs.

US State Regulations

US. California Proposition 65

This product contains chemical(s) known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm.

16. Other information, including date of preparation or last revision

Issue Date: 28.05.2015

Revision Date: 28.05.2015

Version #: 1.0

Further Information: No data available.

MSDS_US - R00000451335



LUBRICANTS.
TECHNOLOGY.
PEOPLE.

SAFETY DATA SHEET

Disclaimer:

This information is provided without warranty. The information is believed to be correct. This information should be used to make an independent determination of the methods to safeguard workers and the environment.

FICHA DE DATOS DE SEGURIDAD

1. Identificación

Nombre del producto	AIR LUBE AF
Otros medios de identificación	No hay datos disponibles.
Uso recomendado:	Lubricante de fluido
Restricciones de uso:	Uso industrial sólo

Información sobre el Fabricante/Importador/Proveedor/Distribuidor

Fabricante

Nombre de la empresa:	Fuchs Lubricants Co.
Dirección:	17050 Lathrop Avenue Harvey, Illinois 60426
teléfono:	708-333-8900
fax:	708-333-9180

Persona de contacto:	EHS Department
Correo electrónico:	sds@fuchs.com

Teléfono de emergencia: 708-333-8900 (Bus. hrs) 800-255-3924 (24 hrs)

2. Identificación de los peligros

Clasificación de Peligro

Peligros para la Salud

Toxicidad aguda (Ingestión)	Categoría 4
Lesiones Oculares Graves/Irritación Ocular	Categoría 2A
Sensibilizante cutáneo	Categoría 1
Toxicidad Sistémica Específica de Órganos Diana- Exposiciones Repetidas	Categoría 2

Elementos de la Etiqueta

Símbolo de Peligro:



Palabra de Advertencia: Atención

Indicación de Peligro: Nocivo en caso de ingestión.
Provoca irritación ocular grave.
Puede provocar una reacción alérgica en la piel.
Puede provocar daños en los órganos tras exposiciones prolongadas o repetidas.

Consejos de Prudencia

Prevención: Lavarse concienzudamente tras la manipulación. No comer, beber ni fumar durante su utilización. Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/máscara de protección. Las prendas de trabajo contaminadas no podrán sacarse del lugar de trabajo. No respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/los vapores/el aerosol.

Respuesta: EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Enjuagar con agua cuidadosamente durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto cuando estén presentes y pueda hacerse con facilidad. Proseguir con el lavado. Si persiste la irritación ocular: Consultar a un médico. EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con abundante agua/jabón. En caso de irritación o erupción cutánea: Consultar a un médico. EN CASO DE INGESTIÓN: Llamar a un CENTRO DE TOXICOLOGÍA / médico /... si la persona se encuentra mal. Enjuagarse la boca. Consultar a un médico en caso de malestar. Se necesita un tratamiento específico (ver en el producto SDS). Lavar las prendas contaminadas antes de volver a usarlas.

Eliminación: Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente en una instalación de tratamiento y eliminación de desechos apropiada de conformidad con las leyes y reglamentos aplicables y con las características del producto en el momento de la eliminación.

Otros peligros que no dan lugar a clasificación SGA: Ninguno.

Toxicidad desconocida - Salud

Toxicidad aguda, oral	4.44 %
Toxicidad aguda, cutánea	4.44 %
Toxicidad aguda, por inhalación de vapor	69.23 %
Toxicidad aguda, por inhalación de polvo o niebla	69.98 %

3. Composición/información sobre los componentes

Componente(s) peligroso(s):

Determinación química	No. CAS	Concentración
etano-1,2-diol	107-21-1	50 - <100%
Sulfonated petroleum, sodium salt	Confidencial	1 - <5%
Ethoxylated oleamide	Confidencial	1 - <5%
Monoethanolamine	141-43-5	0.1 - <1%
Biocide	Confidencial	0.1 - <1%

Las identidades químicas específicas y/o los porcentajes exactos han sido retenidos como secretos de fabricación.

4. Primeros auxilios

- Ingestión:** Llamar a un CENTRO DE TOXICOLOGÍA / médico si la persona se encuentra mal. Enjuagarse la boca.
- Inhalación:** Trasladar al aire libre. Llamar a un CENTRO DE TOXICOLOGÍA / médico si la persona se encuentra mal.
- Contacto con la Piel:** Quitar ropa y zapatos contaminados. Lave las áreas de contacto con agua y jabón. En caso de irritación cutánea: Consultar a un médico.
- Contacto con los ojos:** Enjuagar inmediatamente los ojos con agua abundante durante por los menos 15 minutos. Si resulta fácil, quitar las lentes de contacto. Conseguir atención médica.

Los síntomas y efectos más importantes, tanto los agudos como los retardados

Síntomas: No hay datos disponibles.

Indicación de asistencia médica inmediata y tratamiento especial necesario

Tratamiento: Los síntomas pueden retrasarse.

5. Medidas de lucha contra incendios

Riesgos Generales de Incendio: Ningún riesgo excepcional de incendio o explosión señalado.

Medios de extinción adecuados (y no adecuados)

Medios de extinción apropiados: Agua pulverizada, neblina, CO₂, polvos químicos, o espuma normal. Seleccione el medio de extinción más apropiado, teniendo en cuenta la posible presencia de otros productos químicos.

Medios de extinción no apropiados: No utilice chorro de agua, pues extendería el fuego.

Peligros específicos derivados de la sustancia química: El calor puede ocasionar explosión de los recipientes. En caso de incendio se pueden formar gases nocivos.

Equipo especial de protección y medias de precaución para los bomberos

Medidas especiales de lucha contra incendios: No hay datos disponibles.

Equipos de protección especial que debe llevar el personal de lucha contra incendios: Los bomberos deben utilizar un equipo de protección estándar incluyendo chaqueta ignífuga, casco con careta, guantes, botas de goma, y, en espacios cerrados, equipo de respiración autónomo (SCBA, según sus siglas en inglés).

6. Medidas en caso de liberación accidental

Precauciones personales, equipo de protección y procedimientos de emergencia: Consulte la sección 8 de la FDS sobre equipo de protección personal. No toque los recipientes dañados o el material derramado a menos que esté usando ropa protectora adecuada. Mantener alejado al personal no autorizado.

Métodos y material de contención y de limpieza: Absorber los derrames con vermiculita u otro material inerte colocándolo luego en un contenedor para residuos químicos. Preparar diques delante de los derrames grandes para luego facilitar la eliminación.

Precauciones Relativas al Medio Ambiente: No contamine el drenaje o el alcantarillado. Impedir nuevos escapes o derrames de forma segura. Evitar su liberación al medio ambiente.

7. Manipulación y almacenamiento

Precauciones para una manipulación segura: <** Phrase language not available: [ES] CUST - AS400.08.00989 **> Contiene aminas. No añada nitrito de sodio ni ningún otro agente nitrosante que pueda formar nitrosaminas causantes de cáncer. No probar o tragar. Lavarse las manos concienzudamente tras la manipulación. Evítese el contacto con los ojos, la piel y la ropa.

Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades: Guárdese en el recipiente original bien cerrado. Evite el contacto con agentes reductores. Consérvese alejado de materiales incompatibles.

8. Control de exposición/protección individual

Valores Límite

Determinación química	Tipo	Valores Límite de Exposición		Fuente
etano-1,2-diol - Aerosol, inhalable.	STEL	10 mg/m ³		EE.UU. ACGIH Valores umbrales límite (03 2017)
etano-1,2-diol - Fracción de vapor	TWA	25 ppm		EE.UU. ACGIH Valores umbrales límite (03 2017)
etano-1,2-diol - Fracción de vapor	STEL	50 ppm		EE.UU. ACGIH Valores umbrales límite (03 2017)
Monoethanolamine	TWA	3 ppm		EE.UU. ACGIH Valores umbrales límite (03 2012)
Monoethanolamine	STEL	6 ppm		EE.UU. ACGIH Valores umbrales límite (03 2012)
Monoethanolamine	STEL	6 ppm	15 mg/m ³	NOS. OSHA la Tabla Z-1-A (29 CFR 1910.1000) (1989)
Monoethanolamine	TWA	3 ppm	8 mg/m ³	NOS. OSHA la Tabla Z-1-A (29 CFR 1910.1000) (1989)

Medidas de protección:

Tiene que haber acceso fácil a abundante agua y a botella para enjuagar los ojos. Debe haber una ventilación general adecuada (típicamente 10 renovaciones del aire por hora). La frecuencia de la renovación del aire debe corresponder a las condiciones. De ser posible, use campanas extractoras, ventilación aspirada local u otras medidas técnicas para mantener los niveles de exposición por debajo de los límites de exposición recomendados. Si no se han establecido ningunos límites de exposición, el nivel de contaminantes suspendidos en el aire ha de mantenerse a un nivel aceptable.

Protección respiratoria:

En caso de ventilación insuficiente, utilice un equipo respiratorio adecuado. Consulte al supervisor sobre la norma de la compañía de protección respiratoria.

Protección de los Ojos:

Use gafas de seguridad con protectores laterales (o gafas estancas).

Protección de la Piel y del Cuerpo:

Lleve guantes resistentes a los productos químicos, zapatos y traje protectores adecuados para el riesgo de exposición. Contacte con un especialista en salud y seguridad profesional o con el fabricante para obtener información específica.

Medidas de higiene:

Seguir siempre buenas medidas de higiene personal, como lavarse después de manipular el material y antes de comer, beber y/o fumar. Lave rutinariamente la ropa de trabajo para eliminar los contaminantes. Deseche el calzado contaminado que no se pueda limpiar.

9. Propiedades físicas y químicas

Aspecto

Forma/estado:

líquido

Forma/Figura:

No hay datos disponibles.

Color:

Verde

Olor:	Inodoro
Umbral de olor:	No hay datos disponibles.
pH:	No hay datos disponibles.
Punto de fusión / Punto de congelación:	No hay datos disponibles.
Punto inicial de ebullición e intervalo de ebullición:	No hay datos disponibles.
Punto de inflamación:	No aplicable
Tasa de evaporación:	No hay datos disponibles.
Inflamabilidad (sólido, gas):	No hay datos disponibles.
Límites superior/inferior de inflamabilidad o de explosividad	
Límite superior de inflamabilidad (LSI) (%):	No hay datos disponibles.
Límite inferior de inflamabilidad (LII) (%):	No hay datos disponibles.
Límite superior de explosividad (%):	No hay datos disponibles.
Límite inferior de explosividad (%):	No hay datos disponibles.
Presión de vapor:	No hay datos disponibles.
Densidad del vapor:	No hay datos disponibles.
Densidad relativa:	1.08
Solubilidad(es)	
Solubilidad en agua:	Soluble
Solubilidad (otra):	No hay datos disponibles.
Coefficiente de reparto (n-octanol/agua):	No hay datos disponibles.
Temperatura de autoignición:	No hay datos disponibles.
Temperatura de descomposición:	No hay datos disponibles.
Viscosidad:	10 mm ² /s (40 °C, medido)
VOC:	59.3 % (Method 24)

10. Estabilidad y reactividad

Reactividad:	No reactivo durante uso normal.
Estabilidad Química:	El material es estable bajo condiciones normales.
Posibilidad de Reacciones Peligrosas:	Ningunos en circunstancias normales.
Condiciones que Deben Evitarse:	Evite el calor o la contaminación.
Materiales Incompatibles:	No hay datos disponibles.
Productos de Descomposición Peligrosos:	La descomposición térmica o la combustión pueden liberar óxido de carbono u otros gases o vapores tóxicos.

11. Información toxicológica

Información sobre posibles vías de exposición
SDS_US

Ingestión:	Nocivo en caso de ingestión.
Inhalación:	Nocivo en caso de inhalación.
Contacto con la Piel:	Provoca irritación cutánea. Puede provocar una reacción alérgica en la piel.
Contacto con los ojos:	Provoca irritación ocular grave.

Síntomas relacionados a las características físicas, químicas y toxicológicas

Ingestión:	No hay datos disponibles.
Inhalación:	No hay datos disponibles.
Contacto con la Piel:	No hay datos disponibles.
Contacto con los ojos:	No hay datos disponibles.

Información sobre los efectos toxicológicos

Toxicidad aguda (listar todas las vías de exposición posibles)

Ingestión	
Producto:	ETAmezcla (): 300 - 2000 mg/kg
Contacto dermal	
Producto:	ETAmezcla (): > 5000 mg/kg
Inhalación	
Producto:	No clasificado en cuanto a toxicidad aguda con los datos disponibles.

Toxicidad por dosis repetidas	
Producto:	No hay datos disponibles.

Corrosión/Irritación Cutáneas

Producto:	No hay datos disponibles.
------------------	---------------------------

Lesiones Oculares Graves/Irritación Ocular

Producto:	No hay datos disponibles.
------------------	---------------------------

Sensibilización de la Piel o Respiratoria

Producto:	No hay datos disponibles.
------------------	---------------------------

Carcinogenicidad

Producto:	No hay datos disponibles.
------------------	---------------------------

Monografías de IARC sobre la evaluación de los riesgos carcinogénicos para los humanos:
No se identificaron componentes carcinogénicos

Programa Nacional de Toxicología de EUA (NTP). Reporte sobre carcinógenos:
No se identificaron componentes carcinogénicos

EEUU. OSHA Sustancias específicamente reguladas (29 CFR 1910.1001-1050):

No se identificaron componentes carcinogénicos

Mutagenicidad en Células Germinales

En vitro

Producto: No hay datos disponibles.

En vivo

Producto: No hay datos disponibles.

Toxicidad para la reproducción

Producto: No hay datos disponibles.

Toxicidad Sistémica Específica de Órganos Diana- Exposición Única

Producto: No hay datos disponibles.

Toxicidad Sistémica Específica de Órganos Diana- Exposiciones Repetidas

Producto: No hay datos disponibles.

Peligro por Aspiración

Producto: No hay datos disponibles.

Otros síntomas:

No hay datos disponibles.

12. Información ecológica

Información general:

Este producto no ha sido evaluado para la toxicidad ecológica u otros efectos ambientales.

13. Consideraciones relativas a la eliminación

Instrucciones para la eliminación:

Las actividades de descarga, tratamiento o eliminación pueden estar sujetos a leyes nacionales, estatales o locales. Elimine el residuo en una instalación adecuada de tratamiento y eliminación de acuerdo con las leyes y reglamentos correspondientes y características del producto en el momento de la eliminación. Es responsabilidad del usuario del producto o propietario para determinar en el momento de la disposición, que las regulaciones de residuos debe ser aplicado.

Envases Contaminados:

Los contenedores vacíos deben ser llevados a un sitio de manejo aprobado para desechos, para el reciclado o eliminación.

14. Información sobre el transporte

DOT

No reglamentado.

IMDG

No reglamentado.

SDS_US

IATA

No reglamentado.

15. Información reglamentaria

Reglamentos Federales de EE.UU.

EEUU. OSHA Sustancias específicamente reguladas (29 CFR 1910.1001-1050)

No están presentes, o no están presentes en las cantidades reguladas.

Ley de Enmiendas y Reautorización del Superfondo de 1986 (SARA)

Categorías de peligro

- Peligros inmediatos (agudos) para la salud
- Peligros retardados (crónicos) para la salud
- Toxicidad aguda (cualquier vía de exposición)
- Lesiones o irritaciones oculares graves
- Sensibilización de la Piel o Respiratoria
- Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos (exposición única o repetida)

SARA 313 (Reporte TRI, Acerca del Inventario de Liberación de Sustancias Tóxicas)

<u>Identidad Química</u>	<u>Umbral de declaración para otros usuarios</u>	<u>Umbral de declaración para fabricación y procesamiento</u>
etano-1,2-diol	10000 lbs	25000 lbs.

Regulaciones de un Estado de EUA

Proposición 65 del Estado de California, EUA



ADVERTENCIA: este producto puede exponerlo a productos químicos que incluyen, Ethylene oxide, que [es] conocido por el Estado de California como causante de cáncer y defectos de nacimiento u otros daños reproductivos.

Trimethyl phosphate Propylene oxide 1,4-Dioxane 2-Propenoic acid, ethyl ester, que [es] conocido por el Estado de California como causante de cáncer.

etano-1,2-diol, que [es] conocido por el Estado de California como causante de defectos de nacimiento u otros daños reproductivos.

Para obtener más información, vaya a www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

16. Otra información, como fecha de preparación o última revisión

Fecha de asunto: 19.03.2019

Fecha de Revisión: 18.08.2018

Versión #:	1.0
Información Adicional:	No hay datos disponibles.
Exención de responsabilidad:	Se proporciona esta información sin ninguna garantía. Se cree que la información es correcta. Esta información debe usarse para hacer una determinación independiente de los métodos para proteger a los trabajadores y el medio ambiente.